Foreign currency receivables
Non-IR foreign exchange assets a 90,165,053,870 86,261,611,041
Accrued interest  1,546,324,985 1,571,982,194
Due from foreign banks/branches b 26,194,879 25,918,637

Total  91,737,573,734 87,859,511,872

Local currency receivables
Accounts receivable -TOP c 12,900,960,772 9,627,794,584
Sales contracts receivable d 3,484,964,611 4,159,310,661
Accounts receivable  3,291,469,327 3,453,560,566
Allowance for doubtful accounts – AR  (1,747,301,303) (1,632,274,552)

  1,544,168,024 1,821,286,014
Notes receivable e 1,366,730,850 1,366,730,850
Due from local banks   599,998,306 529,731,950
Receivables from staff/others  531,119,721 597,776,005
Accrued interest - Sales contracts receivable  23,441,609 37,241,919
Lease receivable f 69,503,585 82,860,863
Allowance for uncollectible rental/receivable  (46,871,157) (45,542,940)

  22,632,428 37,317,923
Items under litigation g 14,500,000 14,500,000
Accrued interest - receivable from  redemption

of acquired assets

0   10,620

Total

20,488,516,321 18,191,700,526

47

Balance,
31 December 2016,
before adjustments Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2016,

as restated

Sales contracts receivable 4,144,619,200   14,691,461 4,159,310,661
Accounts receivable  3,451,684,642   1,875,924 3,453,560,566
Allowance for doubtful accounts - AR (1,631,607,851) (666,701) (1,632,274,552)
Receivables from staff/others 617,199,332 (19,423,327). 597,776,005
Accrued interest - sales contracts

receivable 150,913,881 (113,671,962). 37,241,919
Lease receivable 82,986,355 (125,492) 82,860,863

 6,815,795,560 (117,320,098). 6,698,475,462

Sales contracts receivable, 31 December 2016, before adjustments 4,144,619,200
Add:

   Prior year’s sale of acquired assets 14,691,461

Sales contracts receivable, 31 December 2016, as restated 4,159,310,661

Accounts receivable, 31 December 2016, before adjustments  3,451,684,642

Add/(deduct):
Shares of lessee/borrowers/buyers on electricity, foreclosure expenses,

real estate tax and other expenses advanced by BSP

2,137,351
Overpayment of personnel services 659,559
Disallowances on medical/hospitalization claims  489,518
Reapplication/adjustment on payment 95,261
Adjustments on vault rental charges, lost firearms, unreturned service

[…]

of General Services (DGS).

22. MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS

Note  2017

2016
(as restated)

Withholding tax at source a 1,191,603,185 1,066,884,073
Prepaid expenses  b 340,236,185 225,567,365
Other supplies  329,777,255 354,936,788
Paintings and sculptures  c 134,899,929 131,153,858
Assets for disposal  78,066,840 79,954,839
Due from PICC d 58,101,975 11,510,539
Deposits - utilities and services e 52,082,802 47,115,991
Numismatic collections on hand  21,800,932 21,831,099
Stocks and other securities f 20,610,500 20,630,500
Semi-expendable property  14,879,637 3,533,916
Miscellaneous assets  14,749,562 1,575,054

55

Note  2017

2016
(as restated)

Input tax g 14,655,107 13,507,193
Creditable tax certificates  4,835,087 4,835,087
Checks and other cash items  2,839,333 98,193
Items for exhibit  1,040,680 1,040,681
Land under usufruct h 82,275 82,275
Commemorative notes and coins   34,170 93,482
Checks and other cash items in-transit   16,000 0
Demonetized commemorative coins   164 370

Total   2,280,311,618 1,984,351,303

Balance,
31 December 2016
before adjustments

Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2016,

as restated

Other supplies 355,307,507 (370,719) 354,936,788
- Utilization and unreturned ammunition

charged to BSP personnel  (48,712)

- Utilization of supplies & material-in-
stock/bldg. materials in-stock  (322,007)

Assets for disposal

- De-recognition of PPE sold/donated 83,075,567 (3,120,728) 79,954,839

Stocks and Other Securities
- PICCI’s compliance with COA AOM re:

impairment loss on investment
-

30,130,500 (9,500,000) 20,630,500

Semi-expendable property
- Change in capitalization threshold for

PPE per COA Circular  8,293,356 (4,759,440) 3,533,916

Miscellaneous Assets

- Capitalization of foreclosure expenses  0 1,575,054 1,575,054

a. The taxes withheld were largely from interest income from loans, service
fees on deposit of notes, supervisory and other bank fees, income from
payments and settlements transactions.

b. The account includes taxes withheld from purchases of short-term
government securities which are later recognized as expense upon maturity.
The increment of PHP114.669 million or 51 percent was principally due to the
increase in realty taxes of BSP properties and prepaid expenses of PICCI.

c. The change in the account was brought about by the Bank’s acquisition of
various paintings of renowned artists.

[…]

Total   20,755,751,265   16,533,624,228

Effective January 2015, the PICCI expenses with similar accounts to BSP are
consolidated on a line-by-line basis while dissimilar items are lodged under the summary
account “Miscellaneous Expense-PICCI”.

a. PERSONNEL SERVICES

2017

 2016
(as restated)

Salaries and wages   9,404,363,130   9,035,746,876
Defined contribution plans   2,238,331,495   2,226,393,927
Post-retirement benefits   859,126,800   378,481,700
Social security contribution   500,514,543   502,650,502
Sickness and death benefits   267,326,812   275,430,747
Personnel development and training   164,815,694   170,740,735
Medical and dental benefits   8,680,805   12,450,042

Total   13,443,159,279   12,601,894,529

68

The following personnel services account balances for the year ended 31
December 2016 are restated as follows:

Accounts

Balance,
31 December 2016,
before adjustments

Prior Period
Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2016,

as restated

Salaries and wages 9,031,906,522 3,840,354 9,035,746,876
Sickness and death

benefits 262,738,054 12,692,693 275,430,747
Personnel development

and training 165,707,994 5,032,741 170,740,735
Medical and dental benefits 12,433,014 17,028 12,450,042

 9,472,785,584 21,582,816 9,494,368,400

b. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

 2017
2016

(as restated)

Taxes and licenses   2,887,863,853   143,548,257
Repairs and maintenance   547,800,262   600,882,695
Traveling expenses   391,241,683   324,351,967
Currency and gold operations expenses   320,608,979   342,834,211
Water, illumination and power services   302,462,726   291,560,865
Communication services   264,040,777   278,078,120
Acquired assets expenses   212,336,705   240,429,643
Consultants and specialist services   117,855,649   196,429,564
Fidelity and property insurance   67,053,625   71,507,334
Supplies and materials   62,936,723   50,776,465
Auditing services   50,216,548   45,492,131
Conference, workshop and convention expenses   46,340,402   61,399,379
Rentals   27,208,582   26,992,790
Grants, subsidies and contributions   18,376,868   32,606,202
Bad debts   9,376,925   6,322,856
Ammunitions   6,655,863   2,495,692
Discretionary expenses   3,288,773   4,290,546
Others   629,087,327   472,057,321

Total   5,964,752,270   3,192,056,038

The following administrative expense account balances for the year ended 31
December 2016 are restated as follows:

Accounts

Balance,
31 December 2016,
before adjustments

Prior Period
Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2016,

as restated

Taxes and licenses   143,109,735   438,522   143,548,257
Repairs and maintenance   470,002,481   130,880,214   600,882,695
Traveling expenses   322,468,559   1,883,408   324,351,967
Currency and gold

operations expenses
   318,891,889   23,942,322   342,834,211

Water, illumination and
power services

   290,413,573   1,147,292   291,560,865

Communication services   266,449,498   11,628,622   278,078,120
Acquired assets expenses   247,514,743   (7,085,100)   240,429,643
Consultants and specialist

services
   127,767,193   68,662,371   196,429,564

Supplies and materials   50,574,295   202,170   50,776,465
Auditing services   39,071,718   6,420,413   45,492,131

69

Accounts

Balance,
31 December 2016,
before adjustments

Prior Period
Adjustments

Balance,
31 December 2016,

as restated

Conference, workshop and
convention expenses

   60,458,764   940,615   61,399,379

Grants, subsidies and
contributions

   24,578,404   8,027,798   32,606,202

Ammunitions   2,497,702   (2,010)   2,495,692
Discretionary expenses   4,181,126   109,420   4,290,546
Others   401,515,590   70,541,731   472,057,321

Total   2,769,495,270   317,737,788   3,087,233,058

Taxes and licenses account balances for CYs 2017 and 2016 are reduced by the
amounts of final taxes paid on interest income/discounts (presented as a
separate line item in the Income Statement) and taxes and licenses paid on
acquired assets (included in the total acquired assets expenses as shown in the
succeeding table).

The acquired assets expenses consist of the following:

 2017
2016

(as restated)

Taxes and licenses 135,273,528 112,753,470

Security services 48,066,240 89,902,297
External professional services 16,864,237 21,049,379
Association condominium fees 9,263,681 9,949,759